DATED: 20.07.2015 COURT No.10 ITEM No.301

### SECTION XIV

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# REVIEW PETITION NO.1817 OF 2015

WITH

# INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for Condonation of delay in filling Review Petition)

IN

## CIVIL APPEAL No. 5054 OF 2008

M/S. COMPETENT AUTOMOBILES CO. LTD.

...Petitioner

#### **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

... Respondents

### OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the Civil Appeal above mentioned was disposed of vide this Court's Order dated 26.02.2015.

Advocate for the appellant has filed an Application for direction on 12.03.2015 to revive the instant appeal and same was lodged by Ld. Registrar on 01.04.2015.

It is further submitted that I.A No.4(Application for appeal against Registrar's order dated 01.04.2015) in Civil Appeal No.5054/2008 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.05.2015(Copy of order placed with office report)when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Applicant makes an oral request that the present Application may be treated as a Review Petition. We are not inclined to accept this prayer. However, liberty is granted to the Applicant to file a Review Petition within fortnight and if so done, the Registry is directed to list the Review Petition for hearing before the Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Advocate for the appellant has on 25.05.2015 filed Review Petition against Court's Order dated 26.02.2015 with Application for condonation of delay in filing the review petition (barred by time by 58 days) and same is Registered as Review Petition No.1817 of 2015 and Interlocutory Application No. 1 respectively.

It is lastly submitted that Review Petition Nos. 1208, 1205, 1206, 1207 of 2015 in connected CA Nos. 3278 of 2012, 5100, 5125, 5283 of 2008 respectively were dismissed vide the Court's order dated 06.05.2015. Copy of order dated 06.05.2015 is enclosed herewith.

The Review Petition with Interlocutory Application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 10th DAY OF JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

#### SECTION XIV

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# REVIEW PETITION NO.1817 OF 2015

WITH

# INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for Condonation of delay in filling Review Petition)

IN

# CIVIL APPEAL No. 5054 OF 2008

M/S. COMPETENT AUTOMOBILES CO. LTD.

...Petitioner

#### **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

... Respondents

# OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the Civil Appeal above mentioned was disposed of vide this Court's Order dated 26.02.2015.

It is further submitted that Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Advocate for the appellant has on 25.05.2015 filed Review Petition against Court's Order dated 26.02.2015 with Application for condonation of delay in filing the review petition (barred by time by 58 days) and same is Registered as Review Petition No.1817 of 2015 and Interlocutory Application No. 1 respectively.

It is lastly submitted that Review Petition Nos. 1208, 1205, 1206, 1207 of 2015 in connected CA Nos. 3278 of 2012, 5100, 5125, 5283 of 2008 respectively were dismissed vide the Court's order dated 06.05.2015. Copy of order dated 06.05.2015 is enclosed herewith.

The Review Petition with Interlocutory Application above-mentioned is circulated before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 30th DAY OF JUNE, 2015.