SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

R.P. (C) No. 1817/2015 In C.A. No. 5054/2008

M/S. COMPETENT AUTOMOBILES CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. (with office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 24/11/2015 This petition was called on hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.

Mr. Shreya Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Sapna Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Sheoran, Adv.

Ms. Mr. V. K. Verma, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. V.B. Saharya, Adv.for

M/s Saharya & Co.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The Review Petition is allowed. The Appeal is restored to its original number in terms of the signed order.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ SAINI) COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

REVIEW PETITION (C.) No.1817 OF 2015 IN CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO.5054 OF 2008

M/s Competent Automobiles Co. Ltd.

..Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

..Respondent(s)

ORDER

We have heard Learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner as well as the Counsel appearing for the Respondents. It is beyond cavil that in the present case the Award has not been passed till date. Secondly, the Applicant has not filed any Application under Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013. This case therefore, is dissimilar to the other Appeals which were decided by us in terms of Order dated 26th February, 2015. The Review Petition is accordingly allowed. The Appeal is restored to its original number. Let the Appeal be listed for fresh consideration before another Bench in the month of January, 2016.

Interim Order to continue.

(VIKRAMAJIT SEN)
J

NEW DELHI, NOVEMBER 24, 2015.